

No. 15-16021

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEAL  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**JAMUL ACTION COMMITTEE, JAMUL COMMUNITY CHURCH,  
DARLA KASMEDO, PAUL SCRIPPS, GLEN REVELL,  
and WILLIAM HENDRIX**

**Plaintiffs-Appellants**

**v.**

**TRACIE STEVENS, Former Chair of the NIGC; JONODEV CHAUDHURI,  
Chairman of the NIGC; DAWN HOULE, Chief of Staff for the NIGC; SALLY  
JEWELL, Secretary of the Interior; KEVIN WASHBURN, Assistant Secretary -  
Indian Affairs; PAULA HART, Director of the OIG; AMY DUTSCHKE,  
Regional Director BIA; JOHN RYZDIK, Chief, Environmental Division, BIA;  
U.S. DEPT. OF INTERIOR; NATIONAL INDIAN GAMING COMMISSION;  
RAYMOUND HUNTER; CHARLENE CHAMBERLAIN; ROBERT MESA;  
RICHARD TELLOW; JULIA LOTTA; PENN NATIONAL, INC.; SAN DIEGO  
GAMING VENTURES, LLC.; and C.W, DRIVER INC.**

**Defendants-Appellees**

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Eastern District of California  
Case No. 2:13-cv-01920 KJM-KLN  
Honorable Kimberly J. Mueller, District Judge**

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF  
ON PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION APPEAL**

**KENNETH R. WILLIAMS  
Attorney at Law  
980 9<sup>th</sup> Street, 16<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: (916) 449-9980**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Plaintiffs’ lawsuit is a direct challenge to the NIGC’s and BIA’s four interrelated approvals for the JIV casino; it is not a collateral attack .....	3
B. Defendants have a mandatory and ministerial duty to comply with NEPA and to circulate the SEIS before casino construction continues....	6
1. NIGC’s ILD that the land is a “reservation” eligible for gaming...	9
2. NIGC’s approval of the site-specific gaming ordinance.....	10
3. BIA’s review of JIV’s proposed fee-to-trust casino transfer.....	11
4. NIGC’s approval of the gaming management contract.....	13
C. Construction of the JIV casino should be enjoined pending compliance with NEPA and circulation of the SEIS by the BIA and NIGC.....	14
1. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits.....	14
a. Defendants are required to circulate the SEIS before approving the ILD, GO, GMC and allowing casino construction to continue.....	14
b. Defendants do not have a “reservation” eligible for Gaming.....	17
c. JIV was not a federally recognized tribe in 1934 and, therefore, is not entitled to the fee-to-trust transfer benefits of the IRA of 1934.....	18
2. The balance of equities tip in Plaintiffs’ favor.....	20
3. Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable injury without injunctive relief...21	
4. The public interest will be served by the issuance of an injunction.....	22
D. The Compact is enforceable federal law and Section 10.8.3 requires that it be amended before casino construction is allowed to continue.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alliance for Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> 632 F.3d 1127 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011).....	14, 23
<i>Amco Prod. Co v. Village of Gambell</i> 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	20, 21
<i>Andrus v. Sierra Club</i> 442 U.S. 347 (1979).....	7
<i>Bernhardt v. L.A. County</i> 339F.3d 920 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Big Lagoon Rancheria v. State of California,</i> (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Nos. 10-17803 and 10-17878; June 4, 2014).....	3, 4
<i>Burlington Northern Railroad Company v. Huddleston,</i> 94 F.3d 1413 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>California v. Block,</i> 690 F.2d 753, 761 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982).....	7
<i>Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. Wilson</i> 124 F.3d 1050 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1997).....	24, 26
<i>Camp v. Pitts,</i> 411 U.S. 138, 142 (1973).....	6
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	3, 18, 19
<i>Caribbean Marine Servs. Co. v. Baldrige,</i> 844 F.2d 668, 674 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>Citizens Against Casino Gambling v. Kempthorne,</i> 471 F.Supp. 2d 295 (W.D.N.Y. 2007).....	10, 11

<i>Citizens for Better Forestry v. USDA</i> , 341 F.3d 961, 970 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Confederated Tribes v. FERC</i> , 746 F.2d 466, 471-472 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>Cuyler v. Adams</i> 449 U.S. 433, 440 (1981).....	24, 26
<i>David Laughing Horse Robinson v. Jewell</i> , (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 12-17151; June 22, 2015).....	17
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922, 932 (1975).....	21
<i>Gaming Corp. v. Dorsey &amp; Whitney</i> , 88 F.3d 536, 543-551 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).....	24, 26
<i>Idaho Sporting Congress, Inc. v. Alexander</i> , 222 F.3d 562, 567 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>In Re Indian Gaming Related Cases</i> 331 F.3d 1094 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Institute of Cetacean Research v. Sea Shepard</i> 725 F. 3d 940 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Keel v. Dovey</i> , 459 F.Supp.2d 946 (CD Cal. 2006).....	6
<i>Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman</i> 313 F.3d 1094, 1108 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....	20

*Lockwood v. Wolf Corp.*,  
629 F.2d 603, 611 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980).....6

*Manygoats v. Kleppe*,  
558 F.2d 556, 559 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1977).....5, 7

*Marsh v. Oregon NRDC*  
490 U.S. 360 (1989).....2, 22

*Mattz v. Arnett*  
(1973) 412 U.S. 481, 489-491.....17, 18

*Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community*  
134 S.Ct. 2024 (2014).....5, 9

*National Parks Conservation Association v. Babbitt*  
241 F.3d *supra* at 733.....2, 13

*Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance*,  
542 U.S. 55, 62-64 (2004) .....2

*North County Community Alliance, Inc. v. Salazar et al.*  
573 F.3d 738, 744 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009).....10, 11

*Northwest Environmental Defense Center v. US Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
817 F.Supp. 2d 1290 (D. OR. 2011).....14, 20

*Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Service*  
469 F. 3d 768 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....15

*Rep. of Philippines v. Marcos*,  
862 F.2d 1355, 1362 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988).....14

*Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council et al.*  
490 U.S. 332, 348-350 (1989).....2, 7, 21

*Salmon River Concerned Citizens v. Robertson*,  
32 F.3d 1346, 1357-1358 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994).....7-8

*Save Our Sonoran, Inc. v. Flowers*,  
408 F.3d 1113, 1125 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....20

*Save Strawberry Canyon v. DOE*,  
613 F.Supp. 2d 1177, 1190 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....23

*Save the Yaak Committee v. Block*  
840 F. 2d 714, 718 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988).....23

*Shermoen v. United States*,  
982 F.2d 1312, 1315 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir, 1992)..... 18

*Sierra Club v. Bosworth*  
510 F.3d 1016, 1026 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007). ....23

*So. Fork Band v. U.S. DOI*,  
588 F.3d 718,728 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009).....23

*Tamiami Partners v. Miccosukee Tribe*,  
63 F.3d 1030, 1034 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995).....11

*U.S. v. Zepeda*,  
(9<sup>th</sup> Cir. Case No. 10-10131; July 7, 2015).....19

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. §706.....2

25 U.S.C. § 465.....3, 18

25 U.S.C. § 467.....17

25 U.S.C. § 479.....17

25 U.S.C. §§ 2700 *et seq.*.....4

25 U.S.C. § 2710.....9, 10, 11, 23

25 U.S.C. § 2711.....10,13

25 U.S.C. § 2714.....	11
42 U.S.C. § 4332.....	9
Four Reservations Act of 1864 (13 Stat. 39 (1864)).	17
Fed. Recognized Indian Tribe List Act of 1994 (108 Stat. 4791 (1994)).	19
California Penal Code §11225.....	9
California Penal Code §11226.....	9

**REGULATIONS**

25 C.F.R. Part 151 .....	13
